RESOLUTION NO.	
KLOULUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A RESOLUTION OF CHANGE TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA-STATE OF CALIFORNIA FREEWAY AGREEMENT TO REFLECT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CLASS 1 BIKE PATH ADJACENT AND UNDER STATE ROUTE 217 FROM EAST OF SANDSPIT ROAD TO THE HOLLISTER AVENUE INTERCHANGE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Barbara ("COUNTY") and the California Department of Transportation ("STATE") entered into a Freeway Agreement dated September 22, 1958 and Supplemental Freeway Agreement dated August 12, 1963, relating to that portion of State Route 217 (SR 217) from the East City Limit of Santa Barbara to 0.2 miles East of Hollister Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY currently proposes to construct a Class 1 bike path adjacent to the western shoulder of SR 217 from east of Sandspit Road to the Hollister Avenue Interchange from, crossing underneath SR 217 near Postmile 1.1; and

WHEREAS, the proposed construction of the bike path will include placement of a paved path with retaining walls and a pedestrian undercrossing structure under SR 217 improving multimodal access by connecting to the existing bike path; and

WHEREAS, the improvements described above and those shown on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, require minor revisions to the current Freeway Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.

The proposed Resolution of Change for the Class I bike path adjacent to and crossing under the SR 217, within County limits from postmile 1.0 to 1.3, as described hereinabove and within Exhibit A, is approved.

SECTION 2.

The County Board of Supervisor Chair is authorized to request the change of the subject Freeway Agreement on behalf of the County. The approval of the above-described revision is conditioned upon the execution of the Freeway Agreement which will incorporate those revisions.

SECTION 3.

The County Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND A	ADOPTED by the Bo	oard of Supervisors	of the County of
Santa Barbara, State of Califor	nia, on the	day of	, 2024 by
the following vote:			

the day of	, 20
COUNTY OF SANTA	A BARBARA
Ву:	
	COUNTY OF SANTA